

No. 15-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN COOK, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS BARTON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
PETER T. REED

Deputy Solicitors

M. SCOTT CRISS

Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Brian Cook, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Police Investigations.....	4
B. The State Proceedings	8
C. The Federal Proceedings	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS DISAGREE OVER WHEN A STATE COURT’S ANALYSIS SUBSTANTIVELY REJECTING A CLAIM TRIGGERS § 2254(D) IF THAT COURT ALSO REJECTS THE CLAIM ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS	17
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS DISAGREE OVER WHETHER A LOWER COURT’S ANALYSIS TRIGGERS § 2254(D) IF A HIGHER COURT RESOLVES THE CLAIM ON DIFFERENT GROUNDS..	22
III.THESE TWO AEDPA QUESTIONS ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	28

IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE AEDPA QUESTIONS	32
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX:	Page
Appendix A: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 5, 2015	1a
Appendix B: Judgment and Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, May 15, 2015.....	2a
Appendix C: Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, August 2, 2012	38a
Appendix D: Supplemental Report and Recommended Decision of Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, February 8, 2012.....	47a
Appendix E: Report and Recommended Decision of Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, November 14, 2011 ...	62a
Appendix F: Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, December 3, 2008	124a
Appendix G: Opinion, Twelfth District Court of Appeals, June 9, 2008.....	125a
Appendix H: Decision and Entry, Warren County Court of Common Pleas, October 5, 2006.....	133a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alday v. Groover</i> , 601 F. App'x 775 (11th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	16
<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Bell v. Miller</i> , 500 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	28
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	28, 31
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Childress v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 18, 19
<i>Clark v. Perez</i> , 510 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Collins v. Sec'y of Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 742 F.3d 528 (3d Cir. 2014)	26, 27, 33
<i>Cooper v. Bergeron</i> , 778 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	29

<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	31
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	29
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 22, 31
<i>Fulton v. Graham</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5294878 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)	31
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009)	23, 30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	31
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i> , 458 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 24

<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	31
<i>Matthews v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013)	31
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	31
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	30
<i>Robinson v. Louisiana</i> , 606 F. App'x 199 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 20, 21, 31
<i>Robinson v. Louisiana</i> , 791 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 23, 24
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 588 N.E.2d 813 (Ohio 1992)	34
<i>Stephens v. Branker</i> , 570 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 31
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 797 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Towery v. Ryan</i> , 673 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Fazio</i> , 795 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	31
<i>Woolley v. Rednour</i> , 702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R. Evid. 608(B)	15, 35
Ohio R. Evid. 616(A)	16
Ohio R. Evid. 616(C)	35
Other Authorities	
3A John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 1003 (J. Chadbourn rev. 1970).....	34
